

No. 20-603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Texas, Thirteenth District**

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN MEMBERS OF
CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAFFI MELKONIAN

Counsel of Record

ERIC B. BOETTCHER

WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP

One Riverway, Suite 2200

Houston, Texas 77056

Telephone: (713) 572-4321

Facsimile: (713) 572-4320

melkonian@wrightclosebarger.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. USERRA’s powerful remedies are critical to the
Armed Forces’ ability to recruit, retain, and
boost morale among servicemembers 4

 A. Veterans returning from war deserve
 ensured reemployment and protection
 from discrimination..... 4

 B. USERRA provides important
 reemployment rights and protections from
 discrimination 6

 1. USERRA’s reemployment rights..... 6

 2. USERRA’s antidiscrimination
 protection 8

 3. USERRA’s right of action and
 remedies 9

II. USERRA provides servicemembers remedies
where other sources of law do not 9

 A. The ADA does not protect state employees
 against disability discrimination 10

 B. Tort law does not provide remedies for
 injured servicemembers 11

C. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> doctrine does not provide servicemembers with an adequate alternative to an USERRA cause of action	13
D. State laws both diverge widely and often provide little relief.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1976)	8
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10
<i>Carmichael v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 407 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	12, 15
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	8
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	13
<i>Harduvel v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>In re KBR, Inc. Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018)	12

<i>Janowski v. Div. of State Police</i> , 981 A.2d 1166 (Del. 2009)	14
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).	15
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).	12
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 1110	11
38 U.S.C. § 1114	12
38 U.S.C. § 1131	11
38 U.S.C. § 1134	12
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a).	6
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a).	8
38 U.S.C. § 4312	6
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(1)	7
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(2)	7
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(3)	8
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(3)(A)	8
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(3)(B)	8
38 U.S.C. § 4316(a).	7
38 U.S.C. § 4316(c).	8
38 U.S.C. § 4323(a)(3)	9

38 U.S.C. § 4323(d)	13
38 U.S.C. § 4323(d)(1)(A)	9
38 U.S.C. § 4323(d)(1)(B)	9
38 U.S.C. § 4323(e)	9
38 U.S.C. § 4323(h)(2)	9, 13
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-12117	10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	10
20 Delaware Code Annotated § 905	14
29 Delaware Code Annotated § 5105(a)	14
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 26-167	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 26-168	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §38-610	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §38-610.01	17
GA. CODE ANN. § 38-2-279	16
GA. CODE ANN. § 38-2-280	16
NEV. REV. STAT. § 281.145	16
NEV. REV. STAT. § 412.606	16
NEV. REV. STAT. § 412.139	16
NEV. REV. STAT. § 412.1395	16
OHIO REV. CODE § 5903.02	14

S.D. ADMIN CODE § 55:09:04:05 17

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 33A-2-9 16

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 437.204 15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 437.204(b) 16

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 437.402 16

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 613.001 15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 613.002 15

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 613.003 15

Other Authorities

A Proclamation on National Employer Support of
the Guard and Reserve Week, 2021, *available at*
[http:// tinyurl.com/yj6286xb](http://tinyurl.com/yj6286xb) 2

Congressional Research Service, *American War and
Military Operations Casualties: Lists and
Statistics*, July 29, 2020, *available at*
<https://sgp.fas.org/crs/natsec/RL32492.pdf> 4
